77N S

: UNOFFICIAL COPY

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY: 0020850859

F3B1/0151 1B 0BOL Page L of §
2002-08-05 09:232:10

Gurnee, IL 60031 . - ' Ceok County Recorder 37.40
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: I
E u___jgﬁﬂﬁi____J

Gl funte o

Q0 J ek der B0
C?Na 0060 3
This Instrumen( prepared by:

Crowley Barrett & Karabs; 1.td.
20 S. Clark Street, Swite 2310
Chicago, IL 60603

FIRST MODIFiCATION AGREEMENT

This First Modification Agreement (“Modification Agreement”) is made as of the 31st
day of July, 2002, by and between NORTHSIDE COMMUNITY BANK (the “Lender”) and
MW-CPAG GARAGE HOLDINGS, L.L.C., an Delawar¢ !imited liability company (“Grantor™).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor originally delivered a Promissory Notz 1 the principal amount of
$15,000,000.00, dated July 30, 2001 (as amended from time to time, the “Nate”);

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered to Lender a Mortgage dated.July 30, 2001
(as amended from time to time, the "Mortgage"), in favor of Lender, recorded ou Avgust 3, 2001
in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No. 310704635,
for the real property described on the attached Exhibit A, commonly known as Mountgomery
Ward Parking Garage, 530 West Chicago Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, Cook County (“Property”);

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered to Lender an Assignments of Rents dated
July 30, 2001 (as amended from time to time, the "Assignment"), in favor of Lender, recorded on
August 3, 2001 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document
No. 0010704636, for the Property,

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested Lender to amend certain provisions of the Mortgage
and the Assignment (collectively, the “Loan Documents”) in order to, among other things,

. BOX333-CT




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

increase the amount secured thereby to $17,000,000.00 and extend the referenced Maturity Date
of the Note to July 30, 2003; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to grant Grantor’s request on the terms and condition
hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained herein,
and of any amendments or modifications heretofore, now or hereafter made by Lender to
Grantor, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

All caatelized terms used herein without definition shall have the meaning as set forth in
the Mortgage.

1. Améidracnt to Mortgage. The Mortgage is hereby modified by replacing the
definition of “Loan Agreéreent” in Section 7.1 with the following:

Loan Agreement. The)words "Loan Agreement” mean that certain Business Loan
Agreement dated as of July 30, 2001, between Grantor, Co-Borrower, and Lender, as
amended by the First Amendment to Business Loan Agreement, dated as of July 31,
2002, as it may be amended fro(n fime to time.

2. Amendment to Mortgage. The Mortgage is'hereby modified by replacing the
definition of “Maximum Amount Secured” in Sestion 7.1 with the following:

Maximum Amount Secured. The words "Maximum Amount Secured" mean the
amount of Thirty-four Million and no/1 00 Dotlars (524,000,000.00).

3. Amendment to Mortgage. The Mortgage is ‘erchy modified by replacing the
definition of “Note” in Section 7.1 with the following:

Note. The word "Note" means the Replacement Promissory Mote executed, jointly and
severally, by Grantor and Co-Borrower to Lender dated July 31,7200 in the principal
amount of $17,000,000.00, together with all renewals of, extensions of, racdifications of,
refinancings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for such promissory-nce. The Note
has a final maturity date of July 30, 2003.

4, Amendment to Assignment. The Assignment is hereby modified by replacing the
definition of “Loan Agreement” in Section 5.1 with the following:

Loan Agreement. The words "Loan Agreement" mean that certain Business Loan
Agreement dated as of July 30, 2001, between Grantor, Co-Borrower, and Lender, as
amended by the First Amendment to Business Loan Agreement, dated as of July 31,
2002, as it may be amended from time to time.

5. Amendment to Assignment. The Assignment is hereby modified by replacing the
definition of “Maximum Amount Secured” in Section 5.1 with the following: '

g
€O

bp




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Maximum Amount Secured. The words "Maximum Amount Secured” mean the
amount of Thirty-four Million and no/100 Dollars (834,000,000.00).

6. Amendment to Assignment., The Assignment is hereby modified by replacing the
definition of “Note” in Section 5.1 with the following:

Note. The word "Note" means the Replacement Promissory Note executed, jointly and
severally, by Grantor and Co-Borrower to Lender dated July 31, 2002 in the principal
amount of $17,000,000.00, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of,
refinanzings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for such promissory note. The Note
has a fiu?l maturity date of July 30, 2003,

7. Effe(tire as of the date hereof, and without further notice, revision, modification
or amendment, the Relaied Documents are hereby amended as appropriate to be consistent with
the terms hereof.

8. Except as otherwise specifically modified or amended by the terms of this
Modification Agreement or other arnendments, which have been mutually agreed In writing by
and between the Grantor and Lender, tlie/ Loan Documents and all provisions contained therein,
respectively, shall continue in full force and zflect.

9. Grantor, by execution of this Mdification Agreement, hereby reaffirms, ratifies,
and remakes the covenants, warranties and represer tations contained in the Loan Documents,

10, This Modification Agreement may be execnied simultaneously in any number of
counterparts, which shall, collectively and separately, constitute one agreement.

11. Grantor represents to the Lender that it has nc defenses, setoffs, claims or
counterclaims of any kind or nature whatsoever against Lender in-Counection with the Loan
Documents or any amendments to said documents or any action taken or nettaken by the Lender
with respect thereto or with respect to the collateral. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, Grantor hereby releases and forever discharges the Lender, its affiliatos.and each of
its officers, agents, employees, attomeys, insurers, successors and assigns, from =ny and all
liabilities, or causes of action, known or unknown, arising out of any action or maciion with
respect to the Loan Documents.

12. Grantor expressly disclaims any reliance on any oral representation made by
Lender with respect to the subject matter of this Modification Agreement. Grantor acknowledges
and agrees that Lender is specifically relying upon the representations, warranties, releases and
agreements contained herein, and that this Modification Agreement is executed by Grantor and
delivered to Lender as an inducement to extend further funds to the Grantor.

13. Grantor agrees to pay upon demand all of Lender’s out-of-pocket expenses,
including attorneys® fees, incurred in connection with this Modification Agreement. Lender may
pay someone else to help collect the loans secured by the Loan Documents and to enforce the Loan




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents, and the Grantor will pay that amount. This includes, subject to any limits under
applicable law, Lender’s attomneys’ fees and legal expenses, whether or not there is a lawsuit,

including attorneys’ fees for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any -

automatic stay or injunction), appeals, and any anticipated post-judgment collection services.
Grantor also will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law,

14. This Modification Agreement has been delivered to Lender and accepted by
Lender in the State of Hllinois. If there is a lawsuit, the Grantor agrees upon Lender’s request
to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of Cook County, the State of Illinois. LENDER
AND GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO ANY JURY TRIAL IN ANY
ACTION, PROCEEDING, OR COUNTERCLAIM BROUGHT BY EITHER LENDER OR
ANY GRANTOR AGAINST THE OTHERS. This Modification Agreement shall be governed
by and constries in accordance with the laws of the State of Hlinois.

15.  All coveriants and agreements contained by or on behalf of the Grantor shall bind
their respective successors'and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Lender, its successors and
assigns. The Grantor shali-iiot, however, have the right to assign its rights under this Modification

Agreement or the Loan Docuinznis or any interest therein, without the prior written consent of
Lender.

20850859




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties named below have caused this Modification
Agreement to be executed and delivered personally or by their respective duly authorized
officers as of the day and year specified at the beginning hereof,

MW-CPAG GARAGE HOLDINGS, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:  AG-MW Garage Manager, Inc,
a Delaware corporation, manager

=p]

Py W

Na_me: g

Its N

&

LENDER: Covl

NORTHSIDE COMMUNIT Y LANK

By: Pln— //Lkw/"' y
Name: __ “Sangs 5 RBapwfAch-
Its: Clhain M4




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties named below have caused this Modification

Agreement to be executed and delivered personally or by their respective duly authorized
officers as of the day and year specified at the beginning hereof.

MW-CPAG GARAGE HOLDINGS, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:  AG-MW Garage Manager, Inc.

aDelaware COI’pOI'ﬂthI] manager
d\

Ncuf‘..« ’ q;
Its: \) t.g
%
LENDER: g
&
NORTHSIDE COMMUNITY BAMNI :
By: as
Name:
Its:




UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County of New York in the State of
New York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Adep 524 4«7e ., personally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such officer of AG-
MW Garage Manager, Inc., the manager of MW-CPAG Garage Holdings, L.L.C., whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as Grantor, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered this instrument as his free and voluntary act, and as
the free and voluntary act of Grantor, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 3 o™ day of July, 2002,

R 3."’{4“4”
\\‘\. oA, T,
Doy, 4. Foted SR,
Notar§ Public” SOEN 0 ol
otary Public FEIE AN
DOUGLAS J. ROBERTS T LIS - Ttx
Notary Public, State of New York R - .z
No. 01R06073078 A ~TTE
Quasified in Kings County Tin N SF
Commission Expires April 15, 2006 L e TN
ESCA ANy
7 Tt had (R
STATE OF ) SO ¢
) ss -
~ u’
COUNTY OF )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in anc! for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that , personally known to me to be the
of NORTHSIDE COMMUNITY RANK, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that s/he signed and delivered the sai¢ instrument as his/her free and

voluntary act and deed, and the free and voluntary act and decd of the aforesaid bank, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this day of July, 2002,

Notary Public




UNOFFICIAL COPY

..i
¥ -
- w
1:_::::..:..\\
- 7,
AN b P I/

MR




’ UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County of New York in the State of
New York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that , personally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such officer of AG-
MW Garage Manager, Inc., the manager of MW-CPAG Garage Holdings, L.L.C., whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as Grantor, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered this instrument as his free and voluntary act, and as
the free and veluntary act of Grantor, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given unver my hand and notarial seal this day of July, 2002,

Notary Public

STATEOF L/ /fn ve S )

58
COUNTYOF (o0 [C )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and fir the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that _—)_q g/ S é;ﬂmé(/ pecsonally known to me to be the
CAntrra e of NORTHSIDE COMMUNITY/BANK, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that s/he signed and delivered the aid instrument as his/her free and
voluntary act and deed, and the free and voluntary act and deed ef the aforesaid bank, for the

uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, thjs {l’a of July, 2002;

T

"OFHCIAL SEAI

SCOTTD.H.REDMAN &
; Notary Public, State of lilincls ¢
My Commrss;on E)(pll'eS 05/03/05 /

SO 6SSAe

20850859




-~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description for Garage Parcel

THAT PART OF PETER KUGEL‘S SUBDIVISION AND OF J. L. WILSON’S ADDITION, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF LOT 11 IN SAID PETER HUGEL'S SUSDIVISION AND OF. MACKUBIN'S
SUEDIVISION, ALL IN THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER OF SECTION
4, TOWNSHIP 39 WURLK, R&NGE 14 EXST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIEED AS
FOLLOWS :

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHcAST CORNIR OF LOT 1 IN PETER HUGEL'S SUBDIVISION .
AFOREZSAID, SAID POINT BETNG<ON TEE NORTH# LINE OF WEST CHICAGO AVENUE; THENCE WEST E
ALONG THZ NORTH LIME OF WEST CHICAGQ AVENUE TO THE SQUTH WEST CORNER OF LOT 10 IN
J. L. WILSON'S ADDITION AFORESID; SAID PQINT BEING ON THE EAST LINE OF NORTH

" LARRABEE STREET AS APPEARS ON TE7 PLAT OF PETER HUGEL'S SUBDIVISION AFORESAID;-
THINCZ MORTH ALONG THE EAST LINZI 07 SAID NORTH LARRABEE STREET TO THE NORTH WIST

CORNzR 07 LOT 13 IN PETER HUGEL’S SUBSIVISION AFCRESAID; THENCE EAST ALONG THE ;E
NORTH LINZ OF LOT 13 IN PETER HUGEL‘S-SYUSDIVISION AFORESAID TO ITS INTERSECTION &5
HWITE THE WEST LINE OF THE ALLEY AS SHOWN /Y THE PLAT OF SAID ALLEY RECORDED ON =
SEPTEMBER 22, 1910 AS DOCUMENT 4630739; THENST SQUTH ALONG TEEZ WEST LINE QF SAID Eg
ALLEY AND SAID WEST LINE EXTENDZD SOUTH TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 6 IN PETER o

4 &N

: .’:UG':‘.L'S SUBDIVISION AFOQORESAID; THINCE EAST ALCNC TEE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 6, 5, 4,
3, 2 AND 1 IN PETER HUGEL‘S SUBDIVISICN AFORESAID[O THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF LOT
L IN PETER HUGEL’S SUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE $0LTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT
1 IN PETER HUGEL’S SUBDIVISION AFORESAID TO THE POINT/ OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT THAT
PART LYING WEST AND SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE FOLLCWING DESCRIGSED LINE: BEGINNING ON
THE EAST LINE OF NORTH LARRABEZ STREET AFORESAID AT A PCINT/WHICH IS 409 FEET
NORTH FROM THE SCUTH WEST CORNER OF LOT 10 IN J. L. WILSON/C ADDITION AFORESAID
AND TEE NORTH EAST CORNER OF SAID NORTH LARRABEE STREET AND WES4 CHICAGO AVENUE
AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTHEASTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHKT LINEZ, A DLISTANCE OF 120,37
FEZIT TO A POINT WHICH IS & FEET MIASURED PERPENDICULARLY EAST FROUI THE EAST LINE
OF NORTH LARRABEL STREET AFORESAID AND THE WEST LINE QOF LOT 12 IN PLTER KUGEL'S
SUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE WHICH IS 8 FEET MEASURLIE
PERPEINDICULARLY EAST FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINZ OF NORTH LARIALES

STRZET AFOQRESAID A DISTANCEZ OF 224.86 FEIT AND THENCE SOUTHEASTWARDLY ALCNG-THE
ARC OF A CIRCLE, CONVEX TQ THEET S5UTH WIST TANGENT TO THEZ LAST DECRIBED STRAIGHT
LINZ, AND HAVING A PADIUS OF 65 FZET; A DISTANCEZ OF 101.24 FEET TO A POINT OFf

TANGEINT WITH THE NORTH LINZ OF WEST CHICAGO AVENUE, BEING ALSO THE SOUTH LIME OF

LOTS 7 TO 10 IN J. L. WILSON’S ADDITION AFORESAID, SAID POINT OF TANGENT BIING .
72.14 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTH WEST CORNER OF LOT 10 IN J. L. WILSON’S ADDITION
ATCRISAID}, ALL IN CQOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 17-04-324-029-0000 17-04-324-030-0000 17-04-324~032-0000
17-04-324~036-0000 17-04—-324-080-0000 17-04-324-089-0000
‘ 17-06-324-097-0000 17-04-324-098-0000

Address: 530 West Chicago Avenue, Chicago, Illinois




UNOFFICIAL COPY



